Lease liabilities 6.80% (3,288) (10,649) n/a  –   –
Derivatives
Floating to fixed interest rate swaps  –   370,000 –  –   370,000
Fixed to floating interest rate swaps 200,000  –   – 200,000  –

217,388 (110,498) 215,720 (86,885)

Gains and losses recognised in the hedging reserve in equity (note 22) on interest rate hedges as at 30 June 2014 will be
continuously released to the income statement within finance cost until the repayment of the bank borrowings and bonds.

52

2014
 Financials

20. DERIVATIVE FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONTINUED)

Sensitivity analysis for interest-bearing instruments

A change of 100 basis points in interest rates on the reporting date, would have (increased)/decreased equity (hedging reserve)
and profit or loss (before tax) by the amounts shown below. Based on historical movements a 100 basis point movement is
considered to be a reasonably possible estimate. The analysis is performed on the same basis for the prior year. This analysis
assumes that all other variables remain constant.

   100 BP increase   100 BP decrease

IN NZD 000 gain/(loss) Equity Profit and loss Equity Profit and loss

As at 30 June 2014
Expense/(income)
Variable rate instruments – bank loans  –   592 – (592)
Interest rate hedges – cash flow (5,649)  –   5,952 –
Interest rate hedges – fair value –   484 – (490)

(5,649) 1,076 5,952 (1,082)

As at 30 June 2013
Expense/(income)
Variable rate instruments – bank loans  –   2,572 – (2,572)
Interest rate hedges – cash flow (10,235)  –   10,816  –
Interest rate hedges – fair value  –   489  –   (498)

(10,235) 3,061 10,816 (3,070)

The sensitivity analysis for the Company is not materially different from that of the Group. Finance lease liabilities are not
included in the analysis because they are fixed rate financial instruments.

21. SHARE CAPITAL

GROUP AND COMPANY
Number of shares

(000)
Ordinary shares

(NZD 000)

Shares on issue at 30 June 2014 and 30 June 2013 389,140 577,403

Ordinary shares have no par value.

SKY paid a final dividend of 14.0 cents in September 2013 (September 2012: 11.0 cents) and a special dividend of 32.0 cents in
December 2012). An interim dividend of 14.0 cents was paid in March 2014 (March 2013: 12.0 cents).

As at 30 June 2014 and 2013, there were 389,139,785 ordinary shares issued and fully paid. Ordinary shares rank equally,
carry voting rights and participate in distributions. 53

2014
 Financials

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)
For the year ended 30 June 2014

22. HEDGING RESERVE
   GROUP   COMPANY